



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*  
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney  
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,  
CHEVRON CORPORATION,  
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS,  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,  
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66  
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL  
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL  
CORPORATION, XTO ENERGY INC.,  
HESS CORPORATION, MARATHON  
OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON  
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,  
MARATHON PETROLEUM  
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC,  
MURPHY OIL CORPORATION,  
MURPHY USA INC.,  
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL  
OIL COMPANY, CITGO  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,  
TOTAL S.A., TOTAL SPECIALTIES  
USA INC., OCCIDENTAL  
PETROLEUM CORPORATION,  
DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION,  
APACHE CORPORATION, CNX  
RESOURCES CORPORATION,  
CONSOL ENERGY INC., OVINTIV,

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

INC., and AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**  
**FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
LEGAL STANDARD .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred Because State Law Cannot Constitutionally Be Applied Here .....	13
II. Plaintiff’s State-Law Claims Are Preempted By The Clean Air Act.....	25
III. Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Nonjusticiable Political Questions.....	32
IV. Plaintiff Fails To State A Claim Under State Law.....	39
A. Plaintiff’s Nuisance Claim Fails Because It Is Based On Harm Caused By Lawful Products, and Defendants Did Not Control The Instrumentality Of The Nuisance .....	39
B. Plaintiff’s Trespass Claim Fails Because Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pleaded Any Of Its Elements .....	48
C. Plaintiff’s Failure To Warn Claim Fails Because Defendants Did Not Have A Duty To Warn Of Widely Publicized Risks Relating To Climate Change.....	52
D. Plaintiff’s Delaware Consumer Fraud Act Claim Is Time-Barred And Fails On The Merits .....	58
V. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(B)’s Heightened Pleading Standard For Claims Alleging Fraud .....	64
CONCLUSION .....	67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	3, 9, 14, 17, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4571196 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 21, 2007).....	54
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Cnty. of Lehigh</i> , 2023 WL 3266792 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 5, 2023) .....	43
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	31, 32
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	18, 24
<i>Beckrich Holdings, LLC v. Bishop</i> , 2005 WL 1413305 (Del. Ch. June 9, 2005) .....	50
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	2, 14, 17, 29
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enterprises</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	60, 61
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Publishers Clearing House</i> , 787 A.2d 111 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	65
<i>Bredberg v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2816897 (Del. Super. Ct. July 2, 2021).....	63
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	12
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 1CCV-20-380-JPC, Dkt. 618 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	16
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	10, 16
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3, 6, 10, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	2, 6, 10, 16
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	43, 46, 48
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	23
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 3d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012) .....	34
<i>N.C., ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	19, 28
<i>In re Daou Sys., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

*Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.*,  
196 Mich. App. 694 (1992) .....46

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....25

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt*,  
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....13

*Furek v. Univ. of Delaware*,  
594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991).....55

*Gourdine v. Crews*,  
405 Md. 722 (Ct. App. 2008) .....55

*State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021) .....35, 42, 44, 46

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....3, 14

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984) .....15

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....4, 14, 18, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31

*State ex rel. Jennings v. Monsanto Co.*,  
2022 WL 2663220 (Del. Super. Ct. July 11, 2022).....5, 6, 41, 44, 45, 48, 49, 51

*State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019) .....5, 40, 41, 44, 45, 47

*Jones v. Clyde Spinelli, LLC*,  
2016 WL 3752409 (Del. Super. Ct. July 8, 2016).....56

*Juliana v. United States*,  
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....38, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....18

*Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State, Dep’t of Resources*,  
335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014) .....35

*Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.*,  
565 U.S. 625 (2012) .....18

*In re Lead Paint Litig.*,  
924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007) .....42, 44

*Lima USA, Inc. v. Mahfouz*,  
2021 WL 5774394 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2021) .....12

*Lum v. Bank of Am.*,  
2007 WL 1316320 (3d Cir. May 7, 2007).....66, 67

*Lynx Asset Servs., L.L.C. v. Minunno*,  
2017 WL 563310 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 13, 2017).....68

*Macey v. AAA-1 Pool Builders & Serv. Co.*,  
1993 WL 189481 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 1993) .....56, 58

*Marshall v. Priceline.com Inc.*,  
2006 WL 3175318 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2006).....58

*Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.*,  
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023).....23

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....8, 9, 32, 33

*Newark Square, LLC v. Ladutko*,  
2017 WL 544606 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 2017) .....50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>Norman Gershman’s Things To Wear, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 558 A.2d 1066 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	63
<i>O’Bier v. JBS Const., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1495330 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 2012) .....	48
<i>State ex rel. Oberly v. Troise</i> , 526 A.2d 898 (Del. 1987).....	31, 32
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2019 WL 994050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2019).....	67
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n Inc. v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases</i> , 2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013) .....	52
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	9, 33, 36
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	17
<i>Rahaman v. J.C. Penney Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 2616375 (Del. Super. Ct. May 4, 2016) .....	54
<i>Ramsey v. Georgia S. Univ. Advanced Dev. Ctr.</i> , 189 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2018).....	53, 55
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	29
<i>Rinaldi v. Iomega Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1442014 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 1999) .....	65, 67
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022) .....	34, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. SG Mortg. Sec. Asset Backed Certificates, Series 2006-FRE2 v. Murray,</i> 2016 WL 1551427 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 18, 2016).....	66, 67
<i>Sills v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.,</i> 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000).....	5, 40, 41
<i>State of Sao Paulo of Federative Republic of Brazil v. American Tobacco Co.,</i> 919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007).....	53
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n,</i> 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Summers v. Cabela’s Wholesale, Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 1423095 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2019).....	41
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP,</i> 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	66
<i>Teamsters Loc. 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP,</i> 136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016).....	58
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,</i> 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	2, 13
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,</i> 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	42, 43, 46
<i>Toner v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 821 F. Supp. 276 (D. Del. 1993) .....	64
<i>Trabaud v. Kenton Ruritan Club, Inc.,</i> 517 A.2d 706 (Del. Super. Ct. 1987).....	58
<i>Universal Capital Mgmt. v. Micco World, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1413598 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 1, 2012) .....	66
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	26, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004) .....	60
<i>Walls v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 160 A.3d 1135 (Del. 2017) .....	52
<i>Woodcliff, Inc. v. Jersey Constr., Inc.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	52
<i>York Linings v. Roach</i> , 1999 WL 608850 (Del. Ch. July 28, 1999) .....	64
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(E) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(1) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7547(a)(5) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7571(a)(2)(A) .....	25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2506 .....	60
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 2513 .....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

**Other Authorities**

*Climate Change*, NY Times (Feb. 27, 2008).....62

John Cushman, *Industrial Group Plans to Battle Climate Treaty*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 1998) .....62

Delaware Business Times, “Governor seeks federal rule exemption for Delaware refinery,” (Feb. 7, 2018).....37

Delaware Public Media, “Eastern Shore Natural Gas pipeline expansion approved by Sussex County Council,” (March 23, 2022).....38

Delaware State Energy Office, Delaware Climate Change Action Plan (2000) .....36, 37

HB 99 (Delaware Climate Change Solutions Act of 2023).....37

Newark Post, *PBF Celebrates Restart of Delaware City Refinery* (Oct. 14, 2011).....37

Ross Gelbspan, *Hot Air, Cold Truth*, Wash. Post (May 25, 1997).....62

State of Delaware, Delaware Climate Change Impact Assessment (Feb. 2014) .....36

**Rules**

Del. Civ. R. 9(b) .....64

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 .....50

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 .....53

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 60.....26

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12 .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(Continued)*

40 C.F.R. § 86.1819-14 .....26
